

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES D. HARMON, JR. and JEANNE HARMON,

Petitioners,

-v.-

JONATHAN L. KIMMEL, in his official capacity as
Member and Chair of the New York City Rent Guidelines
Board, City of New York; DARRYL C. TOWNS, in his
official capacity as Commissioner, New York State Homes
and Community Renewal,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT KIMMEL**

KRISTIN M. HELMERS,
ALAN G. KRAMS,
of Counsel.

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
LEONARD J. KOERNER
Counsel of Record
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 788-1010 or 1031
LKoerner@law.nyc.gov

Attorneys for Respondent Kimmel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE

**SUBJECT PROPERTY'S RENT
REGULATION HISTORY 1**

**REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD
BE DENIED**

**A. The Restrictions Imposed by New York’s
Rent Stabilization Law Do Not Constitute a
Physical Taking of Property Requiring
Payment of Compensation. 2**

**B. The Due Process Clause Does Not Limit
Use of Anti-Eviction Restrictions and Rent
Controls to Addressing Short-Term
Emergencies 8**

**C. The RSL Is a Rational Legislative Effort
to Address a Serious Shortage of Affordable
Rental Housing and Does Not Violate
Petitioners’ Rights to Substantive Due
Process. 11**

**D. Petitioners Had No Right to Special
Notice of the Legislative Hearing to Consider
Renewing the RSL..... 15**

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Atkins v. Parker,
472 U.S. 115 (1985) 15

Block v. Hirsh,
256 U.S. 135 (1921) 8

Boggs v. Boggs,
520 U.S. 833 (1997) 9

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.,
437 U.S. 117 (1978) 12

FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.,
480 U.S. 245 (1987) 11

Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan,
464 U.S. 875 (1983)8, 9, 10

Guggenheim v. City of Goleta,
638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2455 (2011) 15

Harmon v. Mervine,
No. 51685/10, 2012 N.Y. Misc.
LEXIS 347 (Civ. Ct. Feb. 1, 2012) 7

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)2, 7, 11, 12

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982) 15

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 2 |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 15 |
| <i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) | 9 |
| <i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. N.Y. City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 7 |
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) | 8, 9, 10, 14 |
| <i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of N.Y. City, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 630 N.E.2d 626 (N.Y. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1213 (1994) | 5 |
| <i>Rwy. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) | 15 |
| <i>Schroeder v. City of N.Y.</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962) | 16 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep't of Env't'l Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l</i> <i>Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tartaglia v. McLaughlin</i> , 79 N.E.2d 809 (N.Y. 1948) | 1 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---|
| Act of Apr. 11, 1949, ch. 487, § 1, 1949 N.Y. Laws 1166 | 1 |
| Act of Feb. 3, 1948, ch. 4, § 1, 1948 N.Y. Laws 7 | 1 |
| Act of Jan. 10, 1950, ch. 1, § 1, 1950 N.Y. Laws 1 | 1 |

REGULATIONS and ORDINANCES

| | |
|---|----|
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 9, § 2523.5(b)(1) | 5 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 9, § 2524.4 | 6 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 9, § 2524.4(a) | 6 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 9, § 2524.5(a)(1)(i) | 6 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 9, § 2524.5(a)(2) | 6 |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501(f) | 13 |

N.Y.C. Local Laws of 1947, no. 66, § 1, N.Y. Secretary of State, *Local Laws of the Cities, Counties, and Villages in the State of New York Enacted During the Year 1947* 277 (“*Local Laws*”), *repealed and reenacted*, N.Y.C. Local Laws of 1948, no. 41, § 1, *1948 Local Laws* 275 1

N.Y.C. Local Laws of 1947, no. 68, § 1, *1947 Local Laws* 282, *repealed and reenacted*, N.Y.C. Local Laws of 1949, no. 9, *1949 Local Laws* 139 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Appellee, *Harmon v. Markus*, No. 10-1126 (2d Cir.) (ECF No. 115) 2

Jurisdictional Statement, *Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan*, 464 U.S. 875 (1983) (No. 82-2151) 9

New York City Rent Guidelines Board, *2011 Housing Supply* Report 3 (June 2, 2011), www.housingnyc.com/downloads/research/pdf_reports/11HSR.pdf.....12, 13, 14
